

No. 19-36020

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

John Doe #1, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Donald Trump, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES SUBMITTED BY
AMICI CURIAE IMMIGRATION LAW PROFESSORS**

PETER S. MARGULIES
ROGER WILLIAMS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW*
10 Metacom Avenue
Bristol, RI 02809
(401) 254-4564

LAURA MCNALLY
NEIL NANDI
LOEB & LOEB LLP
321 N. CLARK ST.
STE. 2300
CHICAGO, IL 60654
(312) 464-3100

SHOBA SIVAPRASAD WADHIA
PENN STATE LAW*
329 Innovation Blvd., Suite 118
University Park, PA 16802
(814) 865-3823

February 6, 2020

* University affiliations are listed solely for informational purposes.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI’S INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Past Practice Under § 1182(f) Has Entailed a Specific Nexus With the Conduct of Foreign Governments.....	7
a. Retaliatory Proclamations	9
b. Proclamations Reflecting Cooperation With Foreign Governments	14
c. A Comprehensive List of Proclamations and Their Respective Purposes	19
II. Case Law Does Not Support Deference to Domestic-Focused Proclamations.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	10, 11
Brief of Professors of Immigration Law as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs, <i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v.</i> <i>Trump</i> , No. 3:18-cv-06810-JST (N.D. Ca. Dec. 5, 2018), ECF No. 79	36
Brief for Amici Curiae Scholars of Immigration Law in Support of Respondents on the History of the Immigration and Nationality Act, <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 17-695 (March 2018).....	13
<i>Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	16
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , No. 18-17274, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 37150 (9th Cir. Dec. 7, 2018).....	35, 36
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U. S. 787 (1977).....	38
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	38
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	5
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U. S. 67 (1976).....	37
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>Trump v. East Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , No. 18A615, 2018 U.S. Lexis 7304 (Dec. 21, 2018).....	35
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1185.....	20
Executive Materials	
Exec. Order No. 12172, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,947 (Nov. 26, 1979), as amended by Exec. Order No. 12206, 45 Fed. Reg. 24,101 (Apr. 7, 1980).....	20
Exec. Order No. 13606, 77 Fed. Reg. 24,571 (Apr. 22, 2012)	29
Exec. Order No. 13608, 77 Fed. Reg. 26,409 (May 1, 2012)	13, 30
Exec. Order No. 13619, 77 Fed. Reg. 41,243 (July 11, 2012)	14, 30
Exec. Order No. 13628, 77 Fed. Reg. 62,139 (Oct. 9, 2012).....	14, 30
Exec. Order No. 13660, 79 Fed. Reg. 13,493 (Mar. 6, 2014)	31
Exec. Order No. 13667, 79 Fed. Reg. 28,387 (May 12, 2014)	31
Exec. Order No. 13685, 79 Fed. Reg. 77,357 (Dec. 19, 2014)	32
Exec. Order No. 13687, 80 Fed. Reg. 819 (Jan. 2, 2015)	14, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Exec. Order No. 13692, 80 Fed. Reg. 12,747 (Mar. 8, 2015)	32
Exec. Order No. 13694, 80 Fed. Reg. 18,077 (April 1, 2015).....	12, 33
Exec. Order No. 13712, 80 Fed. Reg. 73,633 (Nov. 22, 2015).....	34
Exec. Order No. 13722, 81 Fed. Reg. 14,943 (Mar. 15, 2016).....	34
Exec. Order No. 13726, 81 Fed. Reg. 23,559 (Apr. 19, 2016)	35
Exec. Order No. 13757, 82 Fed. Reg. 1 (Dec. 28, 2016)	12
Proclamation 2850, 14 Fed. Reg. 5,173 (Aug. 17, 1949).....	20
Proclamation 3004, 18 Fed. Reg. 489 (June 17, 1953)	20
Proclamation 4865, 46 Fed. Reg. 48,107 (Sept. 29, 1981)	21
Proclamation 5377, 50 Fed. Reg. 41,329 (Oct. 4, 1985).....	11, 21
Proclamation 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986).....	5, 9, 21
Proclamation 5829, 53 Fed. Reg. 22,289 (June 10, 1988)	21
Proclamation 5887, 53 Fed. Reg. 43,184 (Oct. 22, 1988).....	22
Proclamation 6569, 58 Fed. Reg. 31,897 (June 3, 1993)	22
Proclamation 6574, 58 Fed. Reg. 34,209 (June 21, 1993)	23
Proclamation 6636, 58 Fed. Reg. 65,525 (Dec. 10, 1993)	23
Proclamation 6685, 59 Fed. Reg. 24,337 (May 7, 1994)	23
Proclamation 6730, 59 Fed. Reg. 50,683 (Sept. 30, 1994)	23
Proclamation 6749, 59 Fed. Reg. 54,117 (Oct. 25, 1994).....	24
Proclamation 6925, 61 Fed. Reg. 52,233 (Oct. 3, 1996).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Proclamation 6958, 61 Fed. Reg. 60,007 (Nov. 22, 1996)	24
Proclamation 7060, 62 Fed. Reg. 65,987 (Dec. 12, 1997)	25
Proclamation 7062, 63 Fed. Reg. 2,871 (Jan. 14, 1998)	25
Proclamation 7249, 64 Fed. Reg. 62,561 (Nov. 12, 1999)	26
Proclamation 7359, 65 Fed. Reg. 60,831 (Oct. 10, 2000)	26
Proclamation 7452, 66 Fed. Reg. 34,775 (June 26, 2001)	6, 17, 18, 27
Proclamation 7524, 67 Fed. Reg. 8,857 (Feb. 22, 2002)	27
Proclamation 7750, 69 Fed. Reg. 2,287 (Jan. 12, 2004)	27
Proclamation 8015, 71 Fed. Reg. 28,541 (May 12, 2006)	28
Proclamation 8158, 72 Fed. Reg. 36,587 (June 28, 2007)	28
Proclamation 8342, 74 Fed. Reg. 4,093 (Jan. 16, 2009)	28
Proclamation 8693, 76 Fed. Reg. 44,751 (July 24, 2011)	18, 29
Proclamation 8697, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,277 (Aug. 4, 2011)	18, 19, 29
Proclamation 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017)	35
Proclamation 9822, 83 Fed. Reg. 57,661 (Nov. 9, 2018)	35
Proclamation 12807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,133 (May 24, 1992)	22
Other Authorities	
Gerald M. Boyd, <i>Reagan Acts to Tighten Trade Embargo of Cuba</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 23, 1986.....	10
Haiti, Migrants—Interdiction, United States-Haiti, Sept. 23, 1981, 33 U.S.T. 3559, 3560, T.I.A.S. No. 10241, 1981 U.S.T. Lexis 40.....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Maryellen Fullerton, <i>Cuban Exceptionalism: Migration and Asylum in Spain and the United States</i> , 35 U. Miami Inter-Am. L. Rev. 527 (2004)	9, 10
Harold Hongju Koh & Michael J. Wishnie, <i>The Story of Sale v. Haitian Centers Council: Guantanamo and Refoulement</i> , in HUMAN RIGHTS ADVOCACY STORIES (Deena R. Hurwitz, et al. eds., 2009).....	16, 17
Kate Manuel, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R44743, EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY TO EXCLUDE ALIENS: IN BRIEF (2017)	7
Peter Margulies, <i>The Travel Ban Decision, Administrative Law, and Judicial Method: Taking Statutory Context Seriously</i> , 33 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 159 (2019)	13
Shoba Sivaprasad Wadhia, <i>Banned: Immigration Enforcement in the Time of Trump</i> (2019).....	13
Bernard Weinraub, <i>U.S. and Cuba Gain an Accord on Repatriation</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 15, 1984.....	9
